

No. 19-2142

IN THE
United States Court Of Appeals
for the **Seventh Circuit**

SANDOR DEMKOVICH,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ST. ANDREW THE APOSTLE PARISH, CALUMET CITY,

AND THE ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from a Ruling of the United States District Court

Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division

No. 1:16-cv-11576

Hon. Edmond E. Chang

**Motion of The Lutheran Church–Missouri Synod
and The Wisconsin Evangelical Lutheran Synod
for Leave to File Accompanying Brief of *Amici Curiae*
in Support of Rehearing *En Banc***

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b), the Lutheran Church–Missouri Synod (“LCMS”) and the Wisconsin Evangelical Lutheran Synod (“WELS”) respectfully request leave to file the accompanying Brief as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Appellants’ Petition for Rehearing *En Banc*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The panel majority relied on <i>Dayton</i> —a <i>Younger</i> abstention decision—as “helpful guidance,” even though the Supreme Court twice found the case wholly irrelevant to defining the scope of the ministerial exception.....	3
II. The <i>Demkovich</i> majority repeatedly applied a balancing test, even though the Supreme Court twice rejected balancing in the ministerial exception context, concluding that the First Amendment itself “has struck the balance” in favor of religious autonomy.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Combs v. Central Tex. Annual Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	4
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Schs., Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986).....	2, 4, 5
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	5, 6
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rayburn v. General Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Young v. Northern Ill. Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 21 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A).....	3
